agreement  (102)  –  –  –  –  –  (102)

Other liabilities  –  –  –  –  –  (8)  (8)

Liabilities  (899)  (27)  (64)  (6)  –  (8)  (1 004)

Intercompany loans  (180)  –  –  (91)  –  –  (271)

Shareholders’ funds  –  –  –  –  –  (420)  (420)

Balance sheet  414  (7)  (62)  41  –  (384)  2

Off-balance sheet  48  (2)  (3)  (45)  –  –  (2)

Repricing gap  462  (9)  (65)  (4)  –  (384) –

Cumulative repricing gap  462  453  388  384  384 – –

The positive interest rate mismatch shown is largely attributable to the allocation of shareholders’ funds to non-rate.

Economic value sensitivity

As discussed above, our preference for monitoring and measuring non-trading interest rate risk is economic value sensitivity. The tables
below reflect our economic value sensitivity to a 2% parallel shift in interest rates assuming no management intervention. The numbers
represent the change to the value of the interest rate sensitive portfolios should such a hypothetical scenario arise. The sensitivity effect does
not have a significant direct impact on our equity.

Sensitivity to the following interest rates
(expressed in original currencies)

At 31 March
million ZAR GBP USD EUR AUD All (USD)

2020

200bp down (0.09) 0.24 0.49 0.56 0.01 1.42

200bp up 0.09 (0.24) (0.49) (0.56) (0.01) (1.42)

2019

200bp down  (0.01) 0.18 0.41 0.13 0.20 1.63

200bp up 0.01  (0.18)  (0.41)  (0.13)  (0.20)  (1.63)

2018

200bp down 0.24 0.30  (4.58) 0.10  (0.07)  (4.07)

200bp up  (0.12)  (0.29) 4.53  (0.10) 0.07 4.04

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
Investec Bank (Mauritius) Limited annual financial statements 2020

47

RISK MANAGEMENT
(continued)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk description
Liquidity risk is the risk that, despite being solvent, we have in
sufficient capacity to fund increases in assets, or are unable to
meet our payment obligations as they fall due without incurring
unacceptable losses. This includes repaying depositors or maturing
wholesale debt. This risk is inherent in all banking operations and
can be impacted by a range of institution- specific and market-
wide events.

Liquidity risk is further broken down into: